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SPECIFICATIONS

ITEM NUMBER HCC602

CONSTRUCTION

MOUNT STYLE

MAX CAPACITY

DIMENSIONS

WEIGHT

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS

SHIPPING WEIGHT

Corrosion Resistant Black Powder Coated Steel

Hitch-Mounted

500 Ib *With a Class Il or IV Hitch Receiver

60” x 20" x 6.5”

47 b

32" x 22" x10”

511b
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WARNINGS

IMPORTANT SAFE OPERATING PRACTICES

HSITON3

A IMPORTANT

Read safety rules and instructions carefully before using this equipment. Read and follow
instructions carefully. Save owner’s manual for future reference or parts information. Be certain
any future user of this carrier is aware of correct attachment and use.

A cauton

Safety First - Read this manual carefully before attaching and using your cargo carrier. We
recommend that you read this manual completely so that you are fully aware of all important
safety recommendations. Record your serial number.

A DANGER

This equipment was built to be operated according to the rules for safe operation in this manual.
As with any type of equipment, carelessness or error on the part of the operator can result in
serious injury or property damage.

« To use this equipment properly, you must observe the safety regulations, the assembly
instructions and the operating instructions to be found in this manual.

« All persons who use and service the carrier must be informed about potential hazards and
must be well acquainted with this manual.

A IMPORTANT WARNING

It is critical that your DK2 Cargo Carrier is properly secured to the vehicle.

« Attaching it improperly could result in a vehicular accident, causing serious bodily harm,
injuries, or death to you or to others.

« Securing racks and accessories to your vehicle is your legal responsibility. Check the carrier
prior to use, and inspect the components for adjustment, wear, and damage periodically.

« You must read and understand all of the instructions and cautions before you install or use
the cargo carrier.

« If you do not understand all of the instructions and cautions, or if your mechanical
experience precludes following them, have the rack installed by a professional.
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WARNINGS

IMPORTANT SAFE OPERATING PRACTICES

ENGLISH

A warRNING

Though this rack is designed to fasten securely to most 2 inch automotive hitch receivers,
variations in vehicle design and specifications make it impossible to guarantee that it will in all
cases. This assumes the vehicle is in good condition in the area supporting the hitch. YOU ARE
RESPONSIBLE to ensure the rack attaches safely and securely to the vehicle and that it holds
the cargo in a safe manner.
« This rack is designed for use on passenger cars, trucks, and SUVs that have the correct hitch
receiver and hitch receiver weight capacity
« Inappropriate use and fastening of the rack to the vehicle may lead to damage to cargo,
the rack, and/or your vehicle. It may also inflict damage on other vehicles behind and
somewhere on the road with you.

A WARNING

« Do not exceed the rated capacity of this cargo carrier.
« Do not load cargo weighing more than 500 Ib / 226.8 kg.

A cauton

« Ensure that the use of this rack is not in contravention of local traffic regulations with regard
to protrusion from vehicle, or the obscuration of license plates or tail lights resulting from its
use.

« Always use the bungee straps or otherwise tie the cargo to secure it to the carrier. To
increase the stability and security of the load, you may use rope, shock cord, or cable locks.

« Worn or frayed straps should be replaced immediately at the first sign of wear. Check them
frequently.

1. READ YOUR OWNER’S MANUAL CAREFULLY. Get to know your cargo rack and familiarize
yourself with its applications and limitations.

2. USE THE RACK ACCORDING TO THE GUIDELINES IN THIS MANUAL. Do not abuse it or
force it to do a job for which it was not designed.

3. USE ONLY ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS AND ACCESSORIES. Consult this owner’s
manual. The use of incorrect accessories may produce unforeseen hazards.

6 | HCC602 man. v.210520



DI\

SECTION I

ASSEMBLY, INSTALLATION & USE



ASSEMBLY

STEP BY STEP INSTRUCTIONS
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Remove everything from the carton and check the components against the parts list,
familiarizing yourself with them as you go. Retain packing materials until you are sure all parts
are present and in good condition.

1. Please refer to the schematic drawings on Page 12.

2. Install two M12 Bolts (11) through one Frame (1), the 2 Inch Square Body Assembly Frame
Tube (2), and the second Frame (1).

3. Install M12 Flat Washers (10), and M12 Lock Nuts (9) on the bolts.

REMARK: Do not tighten them until connecting plate (3) installation is finished.

P

Place the two Connecting Plates (3) onto Frames (1).

Install M10 Bolts (14) through the plates at the front and back of the joined Frames (1), add

M10 Flat Washers (13), and tighten them together with the M10 Lock Nuts (12).

6. Connectthe 2 Inch Folding Tube (4) to 2 Inch Body Assembly Tube (2), passing the M16 Bolt
(8) through hole B, as shown on the schematic drawing and fig. 2, and fastening it with the
M16 Lock Nut (7).

7. Insert the Connecting Pin (6) through hole C to hold the folding tube in the forward-

extended position shown in the schematic drawing and fig. 2.

o

J

o

Secure the connecting pin with the R-Spring Cotter Pin (5).

Your cargo carrier assembly is now complete as shown in fig. 3.

10. Attach the cargo carrier assembly by inserting the 2 Inch Folding Tube into the 2 Inch hitch
receiver of your vehicle and sliding it to the point that the holes in the two align.

11. Secure the assembly in place using the hitch pin and retainer clip that are supplied with your

vehicle’s hitch receiver.

©

A WARNING

Use the cargo carrier only with a properly installed 2 inch hitch receiver, capable of supporting
the cargo carrier and its load. Refer to the hitch receiver manufacturer’s specifications and load
capacities before using.
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USE

HOW TO PROPERLY USE YOUR HITCH MOUNTED CARGO CARRIER

HSITON3

LOADING YOUR CARGO

A WARNING

Maximum weight of cargo is not to exceed 500 |b. / 226.8 kg.

1. Slide cargo across the frame to find the center of gravity, where the cargo will resit without
excessive rocking.
The cargo must be bungee-corded or otherwise tied to prevent swaying.

N

NOTE: Before each use, be sure all the components of the rack are in good working order.
Verify that all hardware is tight and secure before placing anything on the HCC602.

FOLDING THE FRAME BODY WHEN NOT IN USE

1. Pull out the R-Spring Cotter Pin (5) and then the Connecting Pin (6).

2. Lift the rear edge of the frame body assembly up until the frame body is vertical as show in
fig. 5.

3. Insert the Connecting Pin (6) through the 2” Body Assembly Tube (2) and the lower hole
(Hole A) in the 2” Foldable Tube (4) and insert the Clip (5) into the Connecting Pin (6) to hold
the frame body assembly perpendicular to the hitch receiver tube and close to the rear of
the vehicle (fig 6.)
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PARTS

FULL PARTS LIST
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No Description Qty
1 Frame (Left, Right) 2
2 2” (51 mm) Body Assembly Tube 1
3 Connecting Plate 2
4 2” (51 mm) Foldable Tube 1
5 R-Spring Cotter Pin 1
6 Connecting Pin 1
7 Lock Nut M16 1
8 Bolt M16 x 80 1
9 Lock Nut M12 2
10 Flat Washer M12 2
1" Bolt M12 x 75 2
12 Lock Nut M10 8
13 Flat Washer M10 8
14 Bolt M10 x 20 8
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WARRANTY

LIMITED 1 YEAR WARRANTY
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WHAT IS COVERED

Detail K2 INC. warrants to the original purchaser of a Detail K2 item that the product will be
warrantied for a period of one (1) year from the date of the original purchase.

If within one (1) year from the original date of purchase this product fails due to defect in material
or workmanship, Detail K2 will repair, replace, or supply any defective part at our option. Upon
expiry of one (1) year, Detail K2 will have no further liability related to the product.

Detail K2 does not authorize any party, including its authorized distributors or dealers, to offer
any other warranty on behalf of Detail K2 Inc.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER OR APPLY TO:

a) Damage to the product due to misuse, mishandling and abuse

b) Improper installation, maintenance and storage

¢) Expendable parts such as nuts and bolts, pins and springs

d) Normal wear and tear

e) Consequential damage and incidental damages such as damage to persons or property

This Detail K2 product is intended for personal use only. It is not intended for commercial use
and subsequent use in this capacity will void all warranty claims.

PROCEDURE FOR OBTAINING A RETURN AUTHORIZATION

Within the one (1) year warranty period, the purchaser of the product must notify an authorized
distributor or dealer of the claimed defect and provide proof of original purchase. At this

time the validity of the claim will be determined and a Return Goods Authorization Number
(RGA) will be issued if approved. No returned product will be accepted under warranty unless
accompanied by an RGA# issued by Detail K2 Inc.

RESOLUTION FOR A DEFECTIVE PRODUCT

Detail K2 Inc. will at its option repair or replace the defective product covered by this warranty.
The repaired product will be shipped to the purchaser upon completion. All transportation
charges shall be the responsibility of the purchaser. Any damage in transit will be the
responsibility of the carrier or at the risk of the purchaser.

REGISTERING YOUR PRODUCT
Please take a minute and visit our website to register your product at www.detailk2.com
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HCC602

ATTACHEMENT PORTE-BAGAGES

CAPACITE DE 500 LB * MONTE SUR ATTELAGE « CAPACITE DE PLIAGE

MANUEL DE LUTILISATEUR
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NUMERO D’ARTICLE HCC602
CONSTRUCTION Acier enduit électrostatique noire anticorrosion
STYLE DE MONTAGE Monté sur attelage
CAPACITE MAXIMALE 500 Ib * Avec un récepteur d&#39;attelage de classe Ill ou IV
DIMENSIONS 60 x 20 x 6.5 pouces (152.4 x 50.8 x 16.5 cm)
POIDS 47 Ib (21.3 kg)
DIMENSIONS
D’EXPEDITION: 32 x 22 x 10 pouces (81.3 x 55.9 x 25.4 cm)
POIDS D’EXPEDITION: 511b (23.1kg)
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MISES EN GARDE

PRATIQUES D’EXPLOITATION SECURITAIRES IMPORTANTES

SIVONVYYS

A IMPORTANT

Lisez attentivement les regles et les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser cet équipement. Lisez
et suivez attentivement les instructions. Conservez le manuel du propriétaire pour référence
future ou pour la liste de pieces. Assurezvous que tous les utilisateurs de ce support soient
conscients de la facon d’utiliser I'attachement ainsi que sont installation.

A ATTENTION

La sécurité d’abord — Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant de fixer et d’utiliser votre porte
bagages. Nous vous recommandons de lire entierement ce manuel afin que vous soyez
pleinement conscient de toutes les recommandations de sécurité importantes. Enregistrez votre
numéro de série.

A DpaNGEr

Cet équipement a été construit pour étre utilisé selon des regles de fonctionnement sécuritaire
inclus dans ce manuel. Comme avec n'importe quel type d’équipement, la négligence ou une
erreur de la part de l'utilisateur peut entrainer des blessures graves ou

des dommages matériels.

« Pour utiliser cet appareil correctement, vous devez respecter les regles de sécurité, les
instructions de montage et le mode d’emploi qui se trouvent dans ce manuel.

« Toutes les personnes qui utilisent et entretiennent le porte-bagages doivent étre informés
des risques potentiels et doivent étre bien familiarisés avec ce manuel.
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MISES EN GARDE

PRATIQUES D’EXPLOITATION SECURITAIRES IMPORTANTES

FRANCAIS

AVERTISSEMENT IMPORTANT

Il est essentiel que votre Attachement porte-bagages DK2 soit bien fixé au véhicule.

« Une fixation de fagcon incorrecte pourrait entrainer un accident de la circulation, causant des
Iésions corporelles graves, des blessures ou la mort pour vous ou pour d’autres.

« Sécurisation des supports et des accessoires a votre véhicule est de votre responsabilité
légale. Vérifiez I’ Attachement portebagages avant chaque utilisation, inspecter les
composantes de réglage, 'usure et les dommages périodiquement.

« Vous devez lire et comprendre toutes les instructions et mises en garde avant d’installer ou
d’utiliser ’Attachement portebagages.

« Sivous ne comprenez pas toutes les instructions et mises en garde, ou si vous n’étes pas
confortable avec ces instructions et mises en garde faite installer votre Attachement porte-
bagages par un professionnel.

AVERTISSEMENT

Bien que ce porte-bagages soit congu pour étre fixer solidement a la plupart des récepteurs

d’attelage de 2 po. les variations dans la conception et les spécifications véhicule ne permettent

pas de garantir que ce sera applicable dans tous les cas. Cela suppose que le véhicule est

en bon état dans la zone d’appui de I'attelage. VOUS ETES RESPONSABLE d’assurer que

le support soit fixé en toute sécurité sur le véhicule et qu’il supporte la cargaison de fagon

sécuritaire.

« Ce support est concu pour étre utilisé sur les voitures, les camions et les VUS qui ont le
récepteur d’attelage correct et attelage de capacité de poids adéquate.

« Lutilisation inappropri€e et la fixation de I'attachement portebagages sur le véhicule
peuvent causer des dommages aux bagages, l'unité et / ou votre véhicule. Il peut aussi
infliger des dommages a d’autres véhicules derriere ou ailleurs sur la route.

A AVERTISSEMENT

« Ne pas dépasser la capacité nominale de cette attachement porte-bagages.
« Ne chargez pas plus de 500 Ib / 226.8 kg.
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MISES EN GARDE

PRATIQUES D’EXPLOITATION SECURITAIRES IMPORTANTES

SIVONVYYS

A ATTENTION

« Assurez-vous que l'utilisation de ce support n’est pas en violation des regles de circulation
locales, que sont utilisation n‘'obstrue pas la plagques d’immatriculation ou les feux arrieres.

« Toujours utiliser des sangles pour fixer la cargaison ou les bagages sur le support. Pour
augmenter la stabilité et la sécurité de la charge, vous pouvez utiliser la corde, corde de
choc, ou des cables antivol.

« Des sangles usées ou effilochées doivent étre remplacées immédiatement au premier signe
d’usure. Vérifiez-les fréequemment.

1. LISEZ LE MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE SOIGNEUSEMENT. Apprenez a connaitre votre
support porte-bagages et vous familiariser avec ses applications et ses limites.

2. UTILISER LE SUPPORT SELON LES DIRECTIVES DE CE MANUEL. Ne pas en abuser ou le
forcer a faire un travail pour lequel il n’a pas été concu.

3. UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT DES PIECES ET ACCESSOIRES D’EQUIPEMENT D’ORIGINE.
Consultez le manuel du propriétaire. Lutilisation d’accessoires non conforme peut produire
des risques imprévus.
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ASSEMBLAGE

INSTRUCTIONS ETAPE PAR ETAPE

Retirer toutes les pieces du cartonnage et vérifier les composantes vis a vis la liste des pieces,
familiarisez vous avec les pieces tout en déballant les composantes. Conservez les matériaux
d’emballage jusqu’a ce que vous soyez slr d’avoir toutes les pieces et quelles soient en bonne
condition.

-—

S’il vous plait se référer a la vue explosée a la Page 28.

2. Installez les deux boulons M12 (11) dans le cadre droit (1) ensuite a travers le tube carré
d’assemblage de 2 po (2), et a ensuite le second cadre (gauche) (1).

3. Installez les rondelles M12 (10), et écrous M12 (9) sur le boulons.

SIVONVYYS

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE D’ASSEMBLAGE: Ne pas serrer les boulons tant que la plaque de
raccordement (article 3) n’est pas installée.

P

Installez les deux plaques de raccordement (3) sur les cadres tel que sur la vue explosée.
Installez les boulons M10 (14) a travers les plaques a I'avant et a I'arriere des cadres (1),
insérer les rondelles M10 (13), et les serrer avec les écrous de blocage M10 (12).

6. Insérez la tube d’ancrage de 2 po (51 mm). (4) au tube carré d’assemblage de 2 po. (51 mm)
(2), en passant le boulon M16 (8) dans le trou B, comme indiqué sur le vue explosée ou en
fig.2, et fixer avec I'‘écrou de blocage M16 (7).

7. Insérez la barrure d’attache (6) a travers le trou C pour le tube d’encrage dans la position

représentée sur le schéma en fig.2.

b

o

Fixer la barrure d’ancgage avec le goupille en forme de R (5).

9. Lassemblage de votre porte-bagages est maintenant compléter comme représenté sur la
fig.3.

10. Fixez le porte-bagages en insérant le tube d’ancrage au tube d’assemblage en les faisant
glisser vers I’endroit ou les trous sont alignées.

11. Fixez 'ensemble en place a l'aide la goupille d’attelage et le clip de retenue qui sont fournis

avec l'attelage de remorque de votre véhicule.
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ASSEMBLAGE

INSTRUCTIONS ETAPE PAR ETAPE

FRANCAIS

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Utilisez le porte-bagages seulement avec un attelage de remorque correctement installé de
2 po. (51 mm), capable de supporter le porte-bagage et de sa charge. Référer au fabricant de
I'attelage, a son cahier de charges ou aux capacités de charge avant de I'utiliser.

UTILISER
COMMENT UTILISER CORRECTEMENT VOTRE PORTE-BAGAGES
MONTE SUR ATTELAGE

CHARGEMENT CARGO

A AVERTISSEMENT

Le poids maximum de cargaison ne doit pas dépasser 500 lbs / 226,8 kg.

1. Placez la cargaison dans le cadrede et trouvez le centre de gravité, la cargaison doit reposer
dans leporte-bagage de facon a éviter les balancements.

2. La cargaison doit étre attachéeou autrement lié a empécher le déplacement de la cargaison
dans le porte-bagage.

REMARQUE: Avant chaque utilisation, assurez-vous que toutes les composantes du porte
bagages soient en bon état d’utilisation. Vérifiez que tous les boulons soient bien serrés et
sécurisés avant de placer toute cargaison dans votre porte-bagages
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UTILISER

COMMENT UTILISER CORRECTEMENT VOTRE PORTE-BAGAGES
MONTE SUR ATTELAGE

SIVONVYYS

PLIER LE CORP DU CADRE APRES UTILISATION

-—
.

Retirez la goupille en R (5) et la tige d’encrage (6).

2. Soulever le bordure arriere du corps du cadre jusqu’a ce que le corps de cadre soit vertical
tel qu’indiqué sur la fig. 5.

3. Insérez la tige d’ancrage (6) par le trou du tube carré d’assemblage (2) utiliser le trou

inférieur (trou A) dans le tube pliable (4) et insérer la goupille en R (5) dans le tige d’ancrage

(6) pour maintenir le portebagages perpendiculaire a 'arriere du véhicule (fig. 6).
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LES PIECES

LISTE DES PIECES

SIVONVYYL

No Description Qty
1 Structure (gauche, droit) 2
2 Tube carré d’assemblage 2 po (51 mm) 1
3 Plaque de raccordement 2
4 Tige d’encrage 2 po (51 mm) 1
5 Goupille en R 1
6 Barrure d’attache 1
7 Ecrou de blocage M16 1
8 Boulon M16 x 80 1
9 Ecrou de blocage M12 2
10 Rondelle M12 2
1 Boulon M12 x 75 2
12 | Ecrou de blocage M10 8
13 Rondelle M10 8
14 Boulon M10 x 20 8
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GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 1 AN

CE QUI EST COUVERT

Detail K2 INC. Garanti a I'acheteur original d’'un article de Detail K2 que le produit sera

garanti pour une période d’un (1) an a compter de la date d’achat d’origine. Si dans un délai
d’un (1) an a compter de la date d’achat d’origine, ce produit échoue en raison d’'un défaut de
matériau ou de fabrication, Detail K2 réparera, remplacera ou fournira toute piece défectueuse
a notre discrétion. A expiration d’un (1) an, Detail K2 n’aura aucune autre responsabilité liée au
produit. Detail K2 n’autorise aucune partie, y compris ses distributeurs ou revendeurs agréés, a
offrir toute autre garantie au nom de Detail K2 Inc.

SIVONVYYS

CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE NI NE S’APPLIQUE PAS A:

a) Dommages au produit dus a une mauvaise utilisation, une mauvaise manipulation et un abus

b) mauvaise installation, entretien et d’entreposage

¢) Pieces extensibles telles qu’écrous et boulons, goupilles et ressorts

d) Usure normale

e) Dommages indirects et dommages accessoires tels que dommages aux personnes ou aux
biens

Ce produit Detail K2 est destiné a un usage personnel uniquement. Il n’est pas destiné a un
usage commercial et 'utilisation commerciale annulera toutes les réclamations de garantie.

PROCEDURE POUR OBTENIR UNE AUTORISATION DE RETOUR

Dans la période de garantie d’un (1) an, 'acheteur du produit doit aviser le distributeur ou le
revendeur du défaut réclamé et fournir une preuve d’achat d’origine. A ce moment la validité de
la réclamation sera déterminée et un numéro d’autorisation de retour de marchandises (RGA)
pourra étre émis s'il est approuvé. Aucun produit retourné ne sera accepté sous garantie sauf si
accompagné d’'un RGA # émis par Detail K2 Inc.

RESOLUTION POUR UN PRODUIT DEFECTUEUX

Detail K2 Inc. réparera ou remplacera a sa discrétion le produit défectueux couvert par cette
garantie. Le produit réparé sera expédié a I'acheteur une fois terminé. Tous les frais de transport
sont a la charge de 'acheteur. Tout dommage en transit sera la responsabilité du transporteur
ou aux risques de l'acheteur.

ENREGISTREMENT DE VOTRE PRODUIT DK2
S’il vous plait prenez une minute pour enregistrer en ligne a www.detailk2.com
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